
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2014 

TIME : 3.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors G McAndrew (Chairman), P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, 
P Ruffles, J Thornton and N Wilson 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-Mail- lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor A Warman 
Group of Independents:   

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstan
[...]
erest   
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.   
 

5. Equal Pay Audit 2014 (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

6. Sickness Absence Management April 2013 - 31 March 2014 (Pages 31 - 
46) 

 

7. Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report (Pages 47 - 
56) 

 

8. Pay Policy Update (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

9. Policy Development Plan 2014/15 (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

10. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 18 August 2014 (Pages 81 - 
84)  
 

 Members are asked to note that there were no recommended items from 
the Local Joint Panel (LJP) for Human Resources Committee to approve.  
The Minutes of the LJP (18 August 2014) are attached for information only. 
 
Members are also asked to note that the Local Joint Panel meeting 
scheduled to take place on 24 September 2014 was cancelled due to lack 
of business. 
 



 

11. "Here to Help" Programme (Pages 85 - 102) 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HR  HR 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON MONDAY 
18 AUGUST 2014, AT 10.45 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Graham McAndrew (Chairman) 
  Councillors Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, P Ruffles, 

J Thornton and N Wilson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor C  Woodward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Property 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
181   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor P 
Ballam. 
 

 

182   MINUTES - 9 JULY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 
July 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 

 

183   TURNOV
[...]
ransferred 
under shared services, i.e. 9.3%.  This was supported.  The 
issue of recruitment, sharing of posts and making posts widely 
available was discussed.  Councillor Ranger commented on 
the process of exit interviews suggesting that interviews 
should be held with the relevant Line Manager.  The Head of 
People and Property Services explained why the current 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 

process in terms of form completion had been adopted as this 
encouraged more honest responses.  Councillor C Woodward 
commented that a lot of staff left their employment because of 
their relationship with their managers.  Three HR Officers 
currently had responsibility for reviewing exit forms.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton regarding 
those staff on one year contracts, the Head of People and 
Property Services explained that there were approximately 30 
staff and that approximately 15 zero-hours staff were 
employed at Hertford Theatre.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services explained that the short term contracts were 
usually to handle peaks and troughs generated in Revenues 
and Benefits work or specific project work, often where 
additional new burdens on funding had been received.  The 
Director explained that there had also been a number of 
retirements from that service. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report and that the lower 
turnover figure of 9.3% be used for publication.  Additionally, 
that the turnover targets for 2014/15 be 10%; the Voluntary 
Turnover target rate be 7% and the Stability Index target be 
90%. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted and that the 
lower turnover figure of 9.3% be used for publication; and 

 
(B) the turnover targets for 2014/15 as now submitted, 
be approved.   

 
184   PDRS UPDATE - AUGUST 2014  

 
 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a report 
on the Performance Development Review (PDR) Scheme.  
The PDR statistics for December / January 2013/14 showed 
89.52% (299 out of 334 staff) had had their reviews completed 
and that 85.98% (227 of 264 staff) had had their objectives set 
for 2014/15.  Services which had achieved 100% in terms of 
reviews completed and objectives set and services with 
outstanding reviews and objectives were set out in the report 
now submitted.  The Head of People and Property Services 
provided updates on those services which had not achieved 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 

100%.  In terms of Planning and Building Control’s statistics, 
the matter had been brought to the attention of the Head of 
Service and Director.  
 
The Head of People and Property Services stated that in 
terms of Members’ earlier request to sanction Managers who 
did not submit PDRs within the required timeframes, this 
aspect would be reflected within a Managers’ own PDR rating 
and could result in discussions about their own performance 
and capability. 
 
In response to a suggestion by the Chairman to postpone the 
January 2015 meeting in relation to the PDR process, the 
Director of Finance and Support Services explained that 
Human Resources Committee on 22 October 2014 would 
receive the mid-year statistics and this would reflect more 
positive results. 
 
The Committee noted the update on the Performance 
Development Review Scheme. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Performance Development Review 
Scheme update be noted. 

 
185   EXPENSES POLICY  

 
 

 The Head of People and Property Services explained that 
there had been no agreement at the Local Joint Panel (18 
August 2014) by UNISON to support the revised Expenses 
Policy and that the matter would be referred to the Joint 
Secretaries for the East of England Regional Council for 
mediation/advice. 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

Page 10



 

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 22 OCTOBER 2014 
 
REPO
[...]
 trained Hays 
evaluators to ensure 
skills and knowledge are 
up to date and 
evaluators are 
assessing jobs correctly. 

• HAY 

• Trained job 
evaluators 

2011/12 Completed April 2012.  The 
job evaluations of several 
jobs were quality assured by 
a HAY trained evaluator as 
part of the refresher training 
course. 

Gender Research whether 
female employees are 

• HR Officer (as 
delegated by 

Nov/Dec 2011 Completed. The November 
2011 staff survey showed 

P
age 24



 

 

employed at lower 
grades due to personal 
choice and 
circumstances as 
opposed to any 
perceived discrimination 
on the part of East Herts 
Council. The staff 
survey may be used to 
check this as staff are 
asked their opinions on 
career progression at 
the Council. Some 
additional research may 
need to be undertaken if 
the staff survey does not 
produce the required 
results. Appropriate 
training on career 
progression will be 
arranged if deemed 
necessary. 

Head of PIP) 

• Staff survey 
2011 

 

that of those that responded, 
females were more satisfied 
with career progression at the 
Council than men. Therefore 
it is not recommended that 
any further research is 
undertaken. 

Gender Conduct an overtime 
review (these have been 
conducted annually for 
the past 2 years) with 
particular focus on 
access to overtime 
between men and 
women at the Council to 
check whether there are 

• HR Officer (as 
delegated by 
Head of PIP) 

• Payroll 
 

2012/13 This was completed. No 
unjustified discrepancies 
were found. 

P
age 25



 

 

any unjustified 
discrepancies. 

General Conduct EqPAs every 2 
years in line with 
published guidance to 
ensure compliance with 
the Equality Act 2010. 

• HR Officer (as 
delegated by 
Head of PIP) 

 

2013/14 This has been achieved with 
the completion of the 2014 
EqPA. 

 

General To introduce a new HR 
IT system to enable pay 
data to be analysed in 
more detail in time for 
the next scheduled 
EqPA. In the interim 
period before a new 
system is introduced, 
HR will make 
arrangements to record 
information that was not 
available from the 
system for this EqPA, 
such as pay entry 
points. 

• Head of PIP 2012/13 A new HR & Payroll system 
was introduced in April 2013 
but unfortunately this system 
was not capable of producing 
all of the statistics required 
for this EqPA. 

 
5.2 As can be noted, the recommendations from the 2011 EqPA were all completed. As the issues 

arising from this EqPA were very similar, there are only a few further recommendations 
suggested. Please see the action plan below for details.  

 
 
 

P
age 26



 

 

Recommendations for EqPA 2014 
 

 

Subject 
 

Action 
 

Resources Timescales 

Job Evaluation Carry out a review of the Job 
Evaluation Scheme 

• HR Officer (as 
delegated by Head 
of People and 
Property) 

• HAY 

2014/15 

General To introduce a new HR IT 
system to enable pay data to 
be analysed in more detail in 
time for the next scheduled 
EqPA.  

• Head of People 
and Property 

2014/15 

General Review the Local Award • Head of People 
and Property 

2014/15 

General Conduct EqPAs every 2 years 
in line with published guidance 
to ensure compliance with the 
Equality Act 2010. 

• HR Officer (as 
delegated by Head 
of People and 
Property) 

 

2016/17 

Weekend Enhancements Review of Weekend 
Enhancements to reflect 
current market practices. 

• HR Officer Sep/Oct 2014 

P
age 27



 

 

References 

 

 
The Equality Act 2010 (Equal Pay Audits) Regulations 2014.  
Available at: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111116753 
(Accessed 19 August 2014) 
 
Equal Pay Portal, 2014. Statistics [online] Available at: 
http://www.equalpayportal.co.uk/statistics/ 
(Accessed 21 July 2014) 
 
Equality and Human Rights Commission, 2010. Equal Pay Statutory 
Code of Practice [online] Available at: 
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-
policy/legislation/equality-act-2010/equality-act-codes-practice-and-
technical-guidance 
(Accesse
[...]
ures that 

employees who are diagnosed with stress are seen by Occupational 

Health at the earliest opportunity. The employee assistance 
programme (PPC) offers counselling and useful information about 
dealing with change and stress. All managers who attended the  
Management Development Training programme in 2013/14 received 
stress awareness training, equipping them to recognise and address 
stress in the workplace. It is proposed that this is rolled out again in 

2014/15 to support the launch of the revised Absence Management 
policy July 2014. 

 
5. The effect of home-working on sickness absence 
 
5.1 A comparison between home workers and office based staff sickness 

absence in 2013/14, showed no differential between the two groups.  

(home workers 4.80 days per FTE compared to 4.71 days for office 

Page 41



Essential Reference paper B 

 

  

based staff).  It is common to expect to see a reduction in sickness 

absence for home workers this was not the case for the Council in 
2013/14. 

 
6.  Occupational Health Services 
 
6.1 The Council’s Occupational Health Services are supplied by a 

provider called Harlow Occupational Health Service Ltd. If needed, 
East Herts staff are referred to the offices to see an Occupational 
Health Doctor. The doctor’s work with both the Council and 
employees in maintaining employee attendance at work and 
advising the Council of any reasonable adjustments that may be 
appropriate.  

 
6.2 The cost of the service from August 2013 to present date was 

£2701.50 compared to £3791.14 in 2012/13. The Council plans to 
go out to quotation for the supply of Occupational Health in 2014/15. 

 
6.3 The Council continues to support staff well-being. Staff are entitled 

to discounts in all East Herts leisure centres.   

 
6.4 The Cycle to Work scheme was re-launched in March 2014. This 

supports the Council’s wellbeing and green policies.  
 
7.  Employee Assistance Programme  
 

7.1 The Employee Assistance Programme (
[...]
rformance report has been assimilated into this HR 
Management Statistics quarterly report. 

 
2.0 Report 

2.1 Turnover  

2.2 The turnover rates for the period 1 April 2014 – 30 September 
2014 are based on the average headcount for this period (347). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



 

2.3 The current turnover rate for the Council is 4.31%; this equates to 
15 leavers in the first 6 months of 2014/15.  Based on this rate the 
projected turnover for 2014/15 is 8.6% which is below the target of 
10%.  

2.4 The current voluntary leaver’s rate is 3.45%; this equates to 12 
voluntary leavers. The projected rate is 6.92% against the target 
of 7%.  

2.5 The Council continues to encourage internal movement within the 
organisation to fill vacancies and all vacancies must be advertised 
internally first, unless there are clear business reasons for going 
to external recruitment immediately.  In this financial year so far 
thirty-nine (39) vacancies have been advertised.  Seventeen (17) 
posts were advertised internally only; seventeen (17) posts were 
advertised internally and externally.  The posts advertised include 
permanent and temporary roles.   

2.6 Five (5) posts have been advertised externally, either where 
internal recruitment was not successful or whether the position 
required skills or qualifications not held by current members of 
staff.  

2.7 Of the 39 advertised roles, twenty (20) internal appointments and 
ten (10) external appointments have been made.  Recruitment is 
still is still on going for 9 of the vacancies.    

2.8 Sickness Absence 

2.9 Sickness Absence is divided into short and long-term sickness to 
enable easier analysis.  Sickness absence is classed as long-term 
after the 28th day of consecutive sickness absence. 

2.10 The following outturns are for the period 1 April 2014 – 15 
September 2014. 

2.11 The average short-term sickness absence per FTE is currently 
1.18 days overall.  At the current rate the projected short-term 
sickness for the year is 2.74 days against a target of 4.5 days.  

 
2.12 The average long-term sickness absence per FTE is 0.10 days 

per month.  There have been three employees on long term sick 
absence between April and September 2014.  At the current rate 
the projected long-term sickness for the year is 1.2 days against a 
target of 2 days.  

Page 48



 

 

2.13 Training and Development / Performance Management 

2.14 From 1 April to 30 September 2014 there were 25 new starters to 
the Council (this figure does not include internal changes and 
transfers).  Corporate inductions were held on 2 June 2014 and 1 
July 2014.  There were 11 participants.  A further corporate 
induction is scheduled for 30 September where the remainder of 
the new starters will attend.  The target for attendance at 
Corporate Induction is 100%.  Progress will be reported in the 
January 2015 HR statistics report. 

2.15 The Council’s PDR Scheme runs on two cycles.   

A) Revenues and Benefits Service have their full year objectives 
and PDRs in June/ July.  84.71% of the Revenue and Benefits 
Service PDRs have been completed and 91.17% have had 
objectives set.  

B) The rest of the Council have a full PDR in December/ January 
and a mid-year review in June/ July.  54.54% of mid-year reviews 
have been completed.   

As a combined figure, to date, 64.79% of mid-year and full PDRs 
have been completed.  As a combined figure to date 87.7% of the 
Council have had objectives set.  Further progress will be 
reported in the January 2015 HR statistics report. 

 
2.16 The Learning and Development programme for 2014/15 was 

approved by the HR Committee in April 2014.  Events/courses 
held between 1 April 14 – 15 September 2014 have been: 

 

Event/Course No of 
participants 

Type/number of sessions 
held 

Key user Microsoft 
conversion training 

117 15 sessions 

Here to Help 215 18 sessions 

Corporate Induction 11 2 sessions 

Safe Guarding Level 2 10 1 session 

Practical Project 
Manag
[...]
 that time.  
Both policies will form part of the 
Term and Conditions review which 
starts in September 2014. 
 

 
Commenced September 2014 

 
 

 
Expenses Policy 

 
The policy has been revised and 
HMRC rates have been introduced. 
 

 
The current Expenses Policy 
has been referred to the Local 
Joint Secretaries (meeting 
20/10/14) as local agreement 
was not reached by the Local 
Joint Panel in August 2014.   
 

 

 
Retirement policy 
 
 

 
This policy need to be amended as 
we still have ill health retirement, 
flexible retirement, retirement 
succession planning, insurance 
paperwork that needs to be 
completed once staff reach 65, etc. 
 

 
This policy was revised in 
October 2013, awaiting 
comments and approval from 
LPFA. 

 
Due Jan HRC 

 
General Leave Policy, 
2007 

 
This policy is being updated to 
ensure it is fit for purpose. 

 
Commenced September 2014 

 

P
age 78



Essential Reference Paper “B” 
Updated 01 10 14 

 

 
Professional Career and 
Vocational Study Policy, 
2008  
 

 
This policy is being updated to 
ensure it is fit for purpose. 

 
Commencing October 2014 

 

 
Smoke Free Work Place, 
2007 

 
This policy is being updated to 
ensure it is fit for purpose. 
 

 
Commenced September 2014 
 

 

 
Job Evaluation Protocol 
2011 

 
The policy is being review in 
consultation with the trained JE 
assessors from HR, Unison and 
independent staff 
 

 
Commenced September 2014 

 

 
Carer’s Policy (new) 
2014 

 
This policy has been introduced 
after feedback from the Health and 
wellbeing Panel. 
 

 
Commenced September 2014 

 

 
 

P
age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
6 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 18 AUGUST 
2014, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor L Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Alexander, A Jackson and 

J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

    
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors G McAndrew, J Ranger, 

P Ruffles, N Wilson and C  Woodward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Property 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
7   MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2014  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 June 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman 

 

 

8   EXPENSES POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report  

Agenda Item 10

Page 81



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
7 

setting out the proposed key changes on the revised 
Expenses Policy. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the policy 
had been updated as part of a regular review.  Additionally, an 
internal audit had recommended a number of revisions and 
more recently, the need to review the policy around casual 
and essential car users in the light of a recent grievance.  
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the key 
changes to the policy, the detail of which was set out in the 
report now submitted.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton regarding 
mileage rates, the Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed 
that the mileage rates paid by East Herts were in accordance 
with a national joint council agreement.  Councillor Thornton 
urged standardisation of the rates paid to all.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services explained that many 
Authorities had switched to paying HMRC mileage rates.  No 
changes were proposed to the lump sum.  Councillor A 
Jackson confirmed that Councillors were paid on the basis of 
HMRC rates.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Alexander, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the mileage claim 
arrangement paid to those staff in relation to joint working with 
Stevenage Borough Council. 
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side commented that UNISON 
were currently having initial discussio

Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 
296 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2014, AT 3.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Graham McAndrew (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, P Ruffles, 

J Thornton, A Warman and N Wilson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors C  Woodward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Property 
Services 

  Nikki Roberson - Corporate Project 
Co-Ordinator 

 
 
305   PAY POLICY UPDATE  

 
 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a 
report on the Pay Policy Statement, produced annually as 
required by the Localism Act 2011 (Sections 38 – 43). 
  
The Head of People and Property Services advised that 
the report was being submitted to Members following 
recently agreed changes to the Council’s management 
structure, the detail of which was set out in the report 
now submitted.   
 
The Head of People and Property Services advised that 
Councillor J Ranger was not in attendance, but had asked 
that the rate at which apprentices were paid be reviewed. 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
297 

 
The Committee recommended approval of the report, as 
now submitted, to Council. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Pay Policy Statement 
2014/15, as now submitted, be approved. 

 
306   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor J 
Ranger.  It was noted that Councillor A Warman was 
substituting for him. 
 

 

307   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
August 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 

 

308   EQUAL PAY AUDIT 2014  
 

 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a report 
detailing the outcome of an Equal Pay Audit completed in 
September 2014.  She explained that the full Equal Pay Audit 
was available on request.  The Head of People and Property 
Services provided the background and the methodology 
behind the Audit and its key findings which had revealed 
nothing of concern. 
 
It was noted that, to date, the recommendation to introduce a 
new Human Resources IT system to enable pay data to be 
analysed in more detail had not been implemented.   
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding feedback 
on the disability target, the Head of People and Property 
Services explained that this might be because staff chose not 
to declare any disability on the survey.   
 
Councillor P Ruffles referred to the need to focus on areas 
such as faith and sexual orientation which could be a focus of 
discrimination.  The Chairman reminded Members that 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
298 

discrimination was not always physical (e.g. mental health) 
and of the perceived stigma which might result if this was 
declared. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ballam regarding the 
definition of disability, Members were reminded that there was 
a clear definition of disability as set out in statute.  The 
Chairman asked that this be circulated to Members. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services referred to the 
recommendations set out in the report and as now submitted.  
These were supported. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the results of the Equal Pay Audit 
2014 be noted; and 
 
(B) the Job Evaluation Scheme be reviewed; 
 
(C) a new HR IT system be introduced in time for the 
next scheduled Equal Pay Audit; 
 
(D) the Local Award be reviewed; 
 
(E) Equal Pay Audits (EqPAs) be carried out every 
two years in line with published guidance to ensure 
compliance with the Equality Act 2010; and 
 
(F) Weekend Enhancements be reviewed to reflect 
current market practices.    

 
309   SICKNESS ABSENCE MANAGEMENT APRIL 2013 - 31 

MARCH 2014                                                                       
 

 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a report 
on absence levels and an analysis of short and long term 
sickness for 2013/14.  The report also considered current and 
proposed initiatives to reduce absence. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services drew Members’ 
attention to the comparative overview of sickness absence 
since 2009/10.  To date, the Council showed a total of 5.89 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
299 

days against a target of 7.5 days.  It was noted that short term 
absence had increased in 2013/14 from 4.5 days to 4.6 days 
but there had been a decrease in long term absence from 
1.70 days to 1.26 days.  The Head of People and Property 
Services provided a breakdown of short term and long term 
sickness by reason and service headcount.  She advised 
Members that staff who had referred to stress and depression 
as a reason for sickness, were immediately referred to 
Occupational Health. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services referred to 
comparative figures on home workers and office based staff 
sickness absence which in 2013/14 had shown no differential 
between the two groups (home workers 4.8 days per FTE 
compared to 4.71 days for office based staff).  She stated that 
it was common to expect to see a reduction in sickness 
absence for home workers but that this had not been the case 
for East Herts.  Members supported the suggestion that home 
workers’ sickness be reviewed.  
 
The Head of People and Property Services provided a 
summary of the costs associated with Occupational Health 
and the Employee Assistance Programme (EAP).  She 
referred to the new Absence Management Policy which had 
recently been introduced. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles regarding 
age related sickness absence levels, the Head of People and 
Property Services confirmed that Human Resources (HR) did 
not collate age related sickness data.  
 
Councillor A Warman suggested that it might be useful if staff 
were to have flu vaccinations to lessen the impact of sickness 
over the winter months. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services reminded 
Members that targets for 2014/15 had been approved by 
Members on 16 April 2014 and that the Absence Management 
Policy had been recently rolled out.  In terms of stress related 
sickness cases, it was recommended that the Council should 
continue to support employees through the Employee 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
300 

Assistance Programme.  This was supported.  It was also 
noted that a programme to support Health and Wellbeing had 
been designed and would be delivered to managers and staff 
in 2014/15. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the approved the actions 
now proposed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) sickness absence be noted;  
 
(B) employees suffering from stress related sickness 
continue to be supported through the Employee 
Assistance Programme (EAP); and 
 
(C) home workers’ sickness absence data be 
reviewed and reported back to Members. 

 
310   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 

QUARTERLY  REPORT                                                   
 

 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a report 
setting out Human Resource indicators for the period 1 April 
2014 – 30 September 2014.  The Head of People and 
Property Services suggested that the usual Human 
Resources Quarterly Performance report be integrated within 
the Human Resources Management Statistics report as now 
submitted, in order to avoid duplication of effort.  This was 
supported. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services advised that 
based on the current figures, the projected turnover for 
2014/15 was 8.6% which was below the target of 10%.  
Current voluntary leavers’ rate was projected to be 6.9% 
against a target of 7%.  Updates were provided in terms of 
posts filled both internally and externally. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services explained that 
short term sickness per full time equivalent (FTE) for the year 
was 2.74 days against a target of 4.5 days and current 
projected long-term sickness absence per FTE for the year 
was 1.2 days against a target of 2 days.  During the period in 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
301 

question, there had been 25 new starters to the Council. 
 
Statistics were provided in relation to equalities monitoring; 
3.98% of staff had declared a disability against a target of 
5.2%; the target for those staff described as from black and 
minority ethnic origin was 2.83% against a target of 5.45%.  It 
was noted that women made up 68.95% of the total 
workforce; of that figure, 29.4% women were representative 
on Senior Management Group. 
 
The Head of People and Property provided an update in 
relation in the supplementary report to this item on Personal 
Development Reviews (PDRs) which set out in further detail, 
which sections were achieving the Council’s 100% completion 
target in terms of the full year review (2013/14), mid-year 
review (2014/15) and objective setting (2014/15).   
 
The Head of People and Property Services stated that, while 
there were four sections not achieving 100%, of particular 
concern were Planning and Building Control and Community 
Safety and Health Services.  The respective heads of service 
had been already been approached and concerns had been 
expressed by Human Resources.  Possible reasons for non-
achievement of a 100% PDR return by those sections were 
discussed.   
 
The Head of People and Property Services stated that overall, 
the returns of PDRs was much improved and welcomed.  She 
felt that this had been helped by a greater focus by managers 
on the process, facilitated by an on-going interest shown by 
Members and their concerns about the PDR process.  
 
The reporting timelines of the PDR process were considered.  
The Head of People and Property Services agreed to email 
Members with a “snapshot” of PDRs at the end of each July 
and January.  
 
The Committee received the report.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Human Resource Quarterly 
Management Statistics, as now submitted, be received; 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
302 

 
(B) the Human Resource quarterly performance report 
be assimilated into the Human Resource Management 
Statistics quarterly report with immediate effect; and 
 
(C) the Head of People and Property Services email 
Members with a “snap shot” of PDR returns in July and 
January each year.  

 
311   POLICY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2014/15  

 
 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a report 
on the Policy Development Plan for 2014/15.  A list of policies 
which required revision, their progress and reasons for 
change were set out in the report as now submitted.  The 
Head of People and Property Services referred to a new 
policy which was being developed around the carer’s role 
following feedback from the Health and Wellbeing Panel.  It 
was noted that negotiations were continuing with Unison in 
regard to the Redeployment, Expenses and the Retirement 
Policies. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles, the Head of 
People and Property Services explained the principles 
underpinning the Professional Career and Vocational Study 
Policy which had been developed to help staff in supporting 
their career development. 
 
The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED - that the Policy Development Plan, as now 
submitted, be approved.   

 

 

312   LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 18 
AUGUST 2014                                                                       
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Local Joint Panel 
meeting held on 18 August 2014 be received. 

 
 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
303 

313   "HERE TO HELP" PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a report 
detailing the progress of the “Here to Help” programme which 
had been set up in January 2014.  The Corporate Project Co-
ordinator explained that managers and staff had attended 
workshops in April, May and June 2014 and identified ideas 
and suggestions aimed at a local, service and corporate level 
around working together to make a difference, the detail of 
which was set out in the report now submitted. 
 
Councillor P Ruffles welcomed the programme and asked if 
there were plans to sell the approach or share the information 
with other authorities and cited the Environmental Agency as 
an example.  The Corporate Project Co-ordinator said that the 
programme was only in its initial phasing but could be 
developed further working with external partners. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services stated that Human 
Resources would be looking at particular sections with a view 
to increasing awareness. 
 
Councillor C Woodward referred to previous initiatives to 
encourage improved service delivery such as “Changing the 
Way We Work”, and the FISH Programme which he said, had 
faded away.  He was concerned that what was now being 
proposed was yet another panacea when he believed, the 
previous schemes had not been delivered.  He suggested that 
it could be useful to develop the “Here to Help” approach in 
Councillors’ Development Programmes and also externally, to 
include Parishes.  Councillor Woodward referred to the shared 
services and the different cultures of each Council.   
 
The Head of People and Property Services stated that the 
approach aimed to allow staff to lead the process and enable 
change.  Councillor Woodward urged Members to listen to 
feedback.    
 
The Chairman stated that the Council’s position in 2007 was 
completely different to how it was now.  He praised the on-
going work. 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
304 

 
The Committee received the report.   
 

RESOLVED – that the update on “Here to Help” 
Programme for September 2014 be received.    

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


